

No. 24-1068

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Buschbacher
James R. Conde
Counsel of Record
Walker Fortenberry
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
jconde@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

BACKGROUND 6

 I. THE STATUTE 6

 II. THE DECISION BELOW..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. COURTS ARE CONFUSED ABOUT THE
 PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION 9

 A. This Court’s Decisions Are Confusing 9

 B. Lower Courts Are Confused 15

 II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION
 DEFIES THE CONSTITUTION, TEXTUALISM,
 AND HISTORY 18

 III. MISSOURI RULE’S CONTRADICTS FIFRA 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	11, 18, 20
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	6
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	20, 21
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	11
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2024)	3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 980 (11th Cir. 2024)	17

<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10, 21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	21
<i>Connell v. Lima Corp.</i> , 988 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Council for Responsible Nutrition v. James</i> , 159 F.4th 155 (2d Cir. 2025)	15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	11
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	11
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	11
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9
<i>Fenner v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 113 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. Union No. 174</i> , 598 U.S. 771 (2023).....	22
<i>Happel v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 S.E.2d 174 (N.C. 2025).....	16
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 2785 v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Kaipust v. Echo Glob. Logistics, Inc.</i> , 271 N.E.3d 1066 (Ill. App. Ct. 2025)	16
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	2, 9, 14, 20, 24

<i>Klotz v. Celentano Stadtmauer & Walentowicz LLP</i> , 991 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	11
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837).....	20
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n of P.R., Inc. v. Emanuelli Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	2, 11, 21
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	4

<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933)	21
<i>Mont. Med. Ass’n v. Knudsen</i> , 119 F.4th 618 (9th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	9, 11, 13
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	11
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Su</i> , 41 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	25
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	2, 13, 16, 19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	12, 20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	11
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	11

<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024).....	7, 17
<i>Seven County Infrastructure Coal. v.</i> <i>Eagle County</i> , 605 U.S. 168 (2025).....	3
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	15, 16, 18
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	13, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	19
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136(x).....	6, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G)	6, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)	6

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(B)	6
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	5, 7, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136w(a)(1).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136w(a)(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	10
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 152.44(a)	7
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	2, 3, 20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10, 23
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225, 232 (2000)	2, 3, 9, 18, 19, 23

Michael S. Greve, <i>The Upside-Down Constitution</i> (2012)	4, 21
Omri Ben-Shahar & Carl E. Schneider, <i>More Than You Wanted to Know: The Failure of Mandated Disclosure</i> (2014).....	7
Robert R. Gasaway & Ashley C. Parrish, <i>The Problem of Federal Preemption: Toward a Formal Solution, in Federal Preemption: States' Powers, National Interests</i> 219 (Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve eds., 2007).....	23
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>New Deal Constitutionalism and the Unshackling of the States</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 483 (1997).....	3, 21
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Federal Displacement of State Law: The Nineteenth Century View, in Federal Preemption: States' Powers, National Interests</i> 27 (Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve eds., 2007).....	20
